information combines the historical results of Mach4 and Avantec with the Company’s consolidated historical results
and includes certain adjustments reflecting the estimated impact of fair value adjustments for the respective periods.
The pro forma information is not indicative of what would have occurred had the acquisitions taken place on January
1, 2014. Additionally, the pro forma financial information does not include the impact of possible business model
changes between Mach4, Avantec and the Company. The Company expects to achieve further business synergies, as a
result of the acquisitions that are not reflected in the pro forma amounts that follow. As a result, actual results will
differ from the unaudited pro forma information presented (in thousands, except per share data):

Six Months Ended June 30,
2015 2014
(In thousands, except per share
data)

Pro forma net revenues $236,000 $220,000
Pro forma net income $15,700 $14,400
Pro forma net income per share basic $0.44 $0.41
Pro forma net income per share diluted $0.42 $0.39

Note 7. Goodwill and Intangible Assets
Goodwill

16

Edgar Filing: OMNICELL, Inc - Form 10-Q

21

Table of Contents

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill are as follows:
Automation and
Analytics

Medication
Adherence Total

(In thousands)
Net balance as of December 31, 2014 $28,543 $94,177 $122,720
 Goodwill acquired - Mach4 10,520 — 10,520
 Goodwill acquired - Avantec 15,606 — 15,606
 Foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations 729 79 808
Net balance as of June 30, 2015 $55,398 $94,256 $149,654
Intangible assets, net
The carrying amounts of intangibles as of June 30, 2015 are as follows:

June 30, 2015

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

 Foreign
Currency
Exchange
Rate
Fluctuations

Net
Carrying
Amount

Useful Life
(Years)

(In thousands, except for years)
Customer relationships $69,554 $(9,182 ) $(94 ) $60,278 5 - 30
Acquired technology 30,870 (4,967 ) 122 26,025 3 - 20
Trade names 8,052 (2,012 ) 2 6,042 1 - 12
Patents 1,879 (320 ) — 1,559 2 - 20
Backlog 415 (42 ) 8 381 1.7
Total intangibles assets, net $110,770 $(16,523 ) $38 $94,285

The carrying amounts of intangibles as of December 31, 2014 are as follows:
December 31, 2014

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

 Foreign
currency
exchange rate
fluctuations

Net
Carrying
Amount

Useful Life
(Years)

Customer relationships $60,150 $(7,596 ) $(323 ) $52,231 5 - 30
Acquired technology 27,580 (4,068 ) — 23,512 3 - 20
Trade names 7,110 (1,559 ) (17 ) 5,534 3 - 12
Patents 1,655 (265 ) — 1,390 2 - 20
Total intangibles assets, net $96,495 $(13,488 ) $(340 ) $82,667
Amortization expense of intangible assets was $1.8 million and $1.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2015
and June 30, 2014, respectively, and $3.1 million and $2.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and
June 30, 2014, respectively.

17

Edgar Filing: OMNICELL, Inc - Form 10-Q

22

Table of Contents

The estimated future amortization expenses for intangible assets are as follows:
June 30,
2015
(In thousands)

Remainder of 2015 $3,510
2016 6,599
2017 5,843
2018 5,463
2019 5,297
Thereafter 67,573
Total $94,285

Note 8. Deferred Gross Profit
Deferred gross profit consists of the following: